MinImum $616250000 $181478.1 50 $797728.1 50 5000000 5802728150

Estimated offering expenses at midpoint of the offering

AdJusted to ret/act consolidation and reinvesment of $278000 of Mi-IC net assets

EXHIBIT IV-8

Kearny Financial Corp
Pro Forma Effect of Conversion Proceeds

Exhibit IV-8

PRO FORMA EFFECT OF CONVERSION PROCEEDS

Kearny Financial Corp

At the Minimum of the Range

Fully Converted Value and Exchange Ratio

Fully Converted Value $802728150

Exchange Ratio 1.18555

2nd Step Offering Proceeds $616250000

Less Estimated Offering Expenses 21.191.425

2nd Step Net Conversion Proceeds Including Foundation $595058575

Estimated Additional Income from Conversion Proceeds

Net Conversion Proceeds $595058575

Less Cash Contribution to Foundation 5000000
Less ESOP Stock Purchases 31062500
Less RRP Stock Purchases 15.531.250

Net Cash Proceeds $543464825

Estimated after-tax net incremental rate of return

Earnings Increase $5722685

Less Consolidated interest cost of ESOP borrowings

Less Amortization of ESOP borrowings3 1009531

Less RRP Vesting 2019063
Less Option Plan Vesting 1.727.883

Net Earnings Increase $966208

Net

Before Earnings After

Pro Forma Earnings Converslon5 Increase Conversion

12 Months ended June 30 2014 reported $10190927 $966208 $11157136

12 Months ended June 30 2014 core $9745927 $966208 $10712136

Before Net Cash Tax Benefit After

Pro Fomia Net Worth Conversion5 Proceeds and Other Conversion

June 30 2014 $494954000 $543464825 3500000 $1041918825

June 30 2014 Tangible $385573000 $543464825 $3500000 $932537825

Before Net Cash Tax Benefit After

Pro Forma Assets Conversion5 Proceeds and Other Conversion

June 30 2014 $3510287000 $543464825 $3500000 $4057251825

Includes ESOP purchases of 5% of the second step offering

Includes RRP purchases of 2.5% of the second step offering

ESOP amortized over 20 years RRP amortized over years tax effected at 35.00%

Option valuation based on Black-Scholes model year vesting and assuming 25% taxable

Adjusted to reflect consolIdation and reinvestment of net MRC assets

Exhibit IV-8

PRO FORMA EFFECT OF CONVERSION PROCEEDS

Kearny Financial Corp

At the Midpoint of the Range

Fully Converted Value and Exchange Ratio

Fully Converted Value $943503710

Exchange Ratio 1.39476

2nd Step Offering Proceeds $725000000

Less Estimated Offering Expenses 24.399550

2nd Step Net Conversion Proceeds Including Foundation $700600450

Estimated Additional Income from Conversion Proceeds

Net Conversion Proceeds $700600450

Less Cash Contribution to Foundation 5000000

Less ESOP Stock Purchases 36500000

Less RRP Stock Purchases 18.250.000

Net Cash Proceeds $640850450

Estimated after-tax net Incremental rate of return jQo
Earnings Increase $6748155

Less Consolidated interest cost of ESOP borrowings

Less Amortization of ESOP borrowlngs3 1186250

Less RRP Vesting 2372500

Less Option Plan Vesting
2.030.349

Net Earnings Increase $1159056

Net

Before Earnings After

Pro Forma Earnings Conversion5 Increase Conversion

12 Months ended June 302014 reported $10190927 $1159056 $11349984

12 Months ended June 302014 core $9745927 $1159056 $10904984

Before Net Cash Tax Benefit After

Pro Forma Net Worth Conversion Proceeds of Foundation Conversion

June 30 2014 $494954000 $640850450 3500000 $1139304450

June 30 2014 Tangible $385573000 $640850450 $3500000 $1029923450

Before Net Cash Tax Benefit After

Pro Forma Assets Conversion Proceeds of Foundation Conversion

June 30 2014 $3510287000 $640850450 $3500000 $4154637450

Includes ESOP purchases of 5% of the second step offering

Includes RRP purchases of 2.5% of the second step offering

ESOP amortized over 20 years RRP amortized over years tax effected at 35.00%

Option valuation based on Black-Scholes model year vesting and assuming 25% taxable

Adjusted to reflect consolidation and reinvestment of net MHC assets

Exhibit IV-8

PRO FORMA EFFECT OF CONVERSION PROCEEDS

Kearny Financial Corp

At the Maximum of the Range

Fully Converted Value and Exchange Ratio

Fully Converted Value $1084279270

Exchange Ratio 1.60398

2nd Step Offering Proceeds $833750000

Less Estimated Offering Expenses 27.607.675

2nd Step Net Conversion Proceeds Including Foundation $806142325

Estimated Additional Income from Conversion Proceeds

Net Conversion Proceeds $806142325

Less Cash Contribution to Foundation 5000000
Less ESOP Stock Purchases 41937500
Less RRP Stock Purchases 20968750

Net Cash Proceeds $738236075

Estimated after-tax net incremental rate of return

Earnings Increase $7773626

Less Consolidated interest cost of ESOP borrowings

Less Amortization of ESOP borrowings3 1362969

Less RRP Vesting 2725938
Less Option Plan Vesting 2.332.815

Net Earnings Increase $1351904

Net

Before Earnings After

Pro Forma Earnings Conversion5 Increase Conversion

12 Months ended June 30 2014 reported $10190927 $1351904 $11542832

12 Months ended June 30 2014core $9745927 $1351904 $11097832

Before Net Cash Tax Benefit After

Pro Forma Net Worth Conversion Proceeds of Foundation Conversion

June 30 2014 $494954000 $738236075 3500000 $1236690075

June 30 2014 Tangible $385573000 $738236075 $3500000 $1127309075

Before Net Cash Tax Benefit After

Pro Forma Assets Conversion Proceeds of Foundation Conversion

June 30 2014 $3510287000 $738236075 $3500000 $4252023075

Includes ESOP purchases of 5% of the second step offering

Includes RRP purchases of 2.5% of the second step offering

ESOP amortized over 20 years RRP amortized over years tax effected at 35.00%

Option valuation based on Black-Scholes model year vesting and assuming 25% taxable

Adjusted to reflect consolidation and reinvestment of net MHC assets

EXHIBIT IV-9

Calculation of Minority Ownership Dilution in Second-Step Offering

Exhibit IV-9

Kearny Financial Corp

Impact of MHC Assets Waived Dividends on Minority Ownership In 2nd Step

Stock Ownership Data as of June 30 2014

Financial Data as of June 30 2014